
 

 

 
MEETING: LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

  
DATE: 13th June 2022 

  
TIME: 6.30 pm 
  

VENUE: Assembly Hall - Bootle Town Hall, Trinity Road, Bootle, L20 7AE 
  

 
 Member 

 
 

 Cllr. John Kelly (Chair) 
Cllr. Carran Waterfield (Vice-Chair) 

Cllr. Susan Bradshaw 
Cllr. Jennifer Corcoran 
Cllr. Sinclair D'Albuquerque 

Cllr. Gordon Friel 
Cllr. Judy Hardman 

Cllr. Sonya Kelly 
Cllr. Gareth Lloyd-Johnson 
Cllr. Mike Morris 

Cllr. Brenda O'Brien 
Cllr. Carla Thomas 
Cllr. Anne Thompson 

Cllr. Lynne Thompson 
 

  
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Amy DysonDemocratic Services Officer 

 Telephone: 0151 934 2045 
 E-mail: amy.dyson@sefton.gov.uk 

 
 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 

facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 

the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

COVID GUIDANCE IN RELATION TO PUBLIC ATTENDANCE 

 

In light of ongoing Covid-19 social distancing restrictions, there is limited 

capacity for members of the press and public to be present in the meeting 

room indicated on the front page of the agenda at any one time.  We 

would ask parties remain in the meeting room solely for the duration of 

consideration of the Committee report(s)  to which their interests relate. 

 

We therefore request that if you wish to attend the Committee to please 

register in advance of the meeting via email to amy.dyson@sefton.gov.uk  

by no later than 12:00 (noon) on the day of the meeting. 

  

Please include in your email – 

 

 Your name; 

 Your email address; 

 Your Contact telephone number; and 

 The details of the report in which you are interested. 

 

In light
[...]
ons made under the Licensing Act 2003 and 
the Gambling Act 2005: period covering 1 December 
2021 to 13 May 2022 

(Pages 127 - 
138) 

 Report of the Head of Highways and Public Protection 
 

 

 



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

1 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE BALLROOM - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 
TRINITY ROAD,  BOOTLE, L20 7AE 

ON MONDAY 10TH JANUARY, 2022 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor John Kelly (in the Chair) 
Councillors Waterfield, Bradshaw, Morris and 

Lynne Thompson 
 
 

27. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dodd, O'Brien, 
Roche and Anne Thompson.,   
 

In addition to the apologies received above it was noted that the following 
Members had submitted their apologies for absence following advice from 

the Director of Public Health reduce the number of Members at Committee 
meetings for safety reasons associated with the recent local increase in 
Covid-19 cases – namely, Councillors Burns, Friel, Prendergast, Yvonne 

Sayers, Thomas and Webster. The minimum number of Committee 
Members were present to ensure that the meeting was quorate. 

 
28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 

 
29. MINUTES  

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2021 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 

30. LOCAL LICENSING – FEES AND CHARGES 2022/2023  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Highways and Public 
Protection which sought the approval of Members for the fees and charges 
for Local Licensing Services in 2022/23. 

 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the proposed fees and charges for 2022/2023 as listed in the annex 
be endorsed and approved.  

 
31. ST LUKE'S CHURCH ROAD, FORMBY DEFINITIVE MAP 

MODIFICATION ORDER - RECEIPT OF OBJECTIONS  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 10TH 
JANUARY, 2022 
 

2 

The Committee received the report of the Head of Highways and Public 
Protection which reported the receipt of objections against the Definitive 

Map Modification Order Number 1, 2021, that related to several routes in 
the Ravenmeols area of Formby. The report sought authority to make a 
new Definitive Map Modification Order as a replacement to Order No.1 

2021. The report also informed the Committee there were no standing 
objections to Definitive Map Modification Order Numbers 2 and 3, 2021. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the objections to Definitive Map Modification Order No. 1 – 2021 be 
noted;  

 
(2) the making of new Modification Orders by the Chief Legal and 

Democratic Officer be authorised to add the following ways to the 

definitive rights of way map and statement for the area:  
 

1. Albert Road, A-B on DC2165 – Byway open to all traffic, 
 
2. Alexandra Road, A-B on DC2166 – Byway open to all traffic, 

 
3. St. Luke’s Church Road, Bushby's Lane to Alexandra Road, A-B on 
DC2167 – Byway open to all traffic, 

 
4. St. Luke’s Church Road, Alexandra Road to Range Lane, A-B on 

DC2168 – Byway open to all traffic, 
 
5. St. Luke’s Church Road, Range Lane to Altcar Footpath 5, A-B on 

DC2171 – Public Footpath, 
 

6. Cambridge Road, A-B on DC2169 – Byway open to all traffic, 
 
7. Range Lane, A-B on DC2170 – Byway open to all traffic, 

 
8. Two tracks connecting Albert Road to Alexandra Road, A-B on 

DC2126 and DC2127 – Public Footpaths, 
 
9. Extension of Albert Road to Shore, A-B on DC2124 – Public 

Footpath. 
 

(3) in the event that objections to the new order(s) are received, another 
report be brought to Committee;  
 

(4) the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer be authorised to give notice of 
the Authority’s decision to the applicant and the landowners; 

 
(5) if following the making of the Orders, no objections are received, the 

Chief Legal and Democratic Officer be authorised to confirm the 

Orders; 
 

(6) if following the making of the Orders, objections are received, the 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 10TH 
JANUARY, 2022 
 

3 

Chief Legal and Democratic Officer be authorised to refer the Orders 
to the Secretary of State for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 

for determination; 
 

(7) in the event of authorising the making of new Definitive Map 

Modification Orders, the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer be 
authorised to refer the Definitive Map Modification Order No.1 – 2021 

to the Secretary of State for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, 
alongside the new Orders, with the request not to confirm the Order; 
and  

 
(8) the Council be authorised to adopt a neutral stance during any 

determination of the Orders by the Secretary of State for the 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 

 
32. MOLYNEUX ROAD AREA, WATERLOO - RESULTS OF 

CONSULTATION  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Highways and Public 
Protection which reported on the results of a consultation with residents 

regarding the implementation of a Residents’ Privileged Parking (RPP) 
scheme in the Molyneux Road area of Waterloo.  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the results of the consultation be noted; 
 
 

(2) the proposed Residents’ Privileged Parking scheme for the Molyneux 
Road area not be progressed, with the exception of the section of 

highway from Numbers 1 to 7 Hicks Road; 
  
 

(3) the Cabinet Member for Locality Services be requested to authorise 
the progression of the necessary Traffic Regulation Order for Hicks 

Road, Waterloo; and  
 
 

(4) residents be informed of the results of the consultation. 
 

33. DETERMINATIONS MADE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 AND 
THE GAMBLING ACT 2005: PERIOD COVERING 8 OCTOBER 2021 TO 
30 NOVEMBER 2021  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Highways and Public 

Protection updating on applications made under the Licensing Act, 2003 
and the Gambling Act, 2005 which had been determined by Licensing 
Officers.  

 
The report indicated that Sefton Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

(issued under the Licensing Act 2003) and the Statement of Gambling 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 10TH 
JANUARY, 2022 
 

4 

Policy (issued under the Gambling Act 2005), both followed the 
recommended delegation of functions contained within the Guidance, 

issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Guidance 
issued under Section 25 of the Gambling Act 2005. Where there were no 
relevant representations to applications, then these matters would be dealt 

with by Officers in order to speed matters through the system. The 
Guidance also recommended that where powers had been delegated, the 

Committee would receive regular reports on decisions made by Officers in 
order to maintain an overview of the general licensing situation.  
 

The report indicated that during the period 8 October 2021 to 30 
November 2021 the Head of Highways and Public Protection had received 

and determined the following numbers of applications:  
 
Under the Licensing Act 2003:  

 

 48 Applications made under Premise Licences 

 20 Applications made under Personal Licences 

 28 Notifications of Temporary Event Notices 

 14 Notifications of Late Temporary Event Notices 
 
Under the Gambling Act 2005: 

 

 2 Notifications given for Licensed Premises Automatic Gaming  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report and the fact that further update reports would be submitted 
as necessary, be noted.  

 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Report to: Licensing and 
Regulatory 
Committee 
 

Date of Meeting: Monday 13 June 
2022 

Subject: Ferndale Road, Waterloo - Receipt of Petition 
 

Report of: Head of Highways 

and Public 
Protection 

 

Wards Affected: Victoria; 

Portfolio:  
 

Is this a Key 

Decision: 
Np Included in 

Forward Plan: 
No 
 

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report: 

No 
 

 

Summary: 

 

To report the receipt of a petition requesting the introduction of Residents Privileged 
Parking on Ferndale Road, Waterloo 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 

 
That officers consult with Ward Members regarding the request and then a response be 
made to the lead petitioner 

 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation 
 

To seek Members views 

 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: None 

 
 

What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs – None at this stage 

 
(B) Capital Costs – None at this stage 

 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Implications of the Proposals: 

 
Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets): None 

 

 

Legal Implications: None 

 
 

Equality Implications: 

There are no equality implications.  

 

Climate Emergency Implications: 

 

The recommendations within this report will  

Have a positive impact  N 

Have a neutral impact Y 

Have a negative impact N 

The Author has undertaken the Climate Emergency training for 

report authors 

Y 

 

 
Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose: 

 

Protect the most vulnerable: N/A 
 

Facilitate confident and resilient communities: N/A 

 

Commission, broker and provide core services: N/A 
 

Place – leadership and influencer: N/A 

 

Drivers of change and reform: N/A 
 

Facilitate sustainable economic prosperity: N/A 

 

Greater income for social investment: N/A 
 

Cleaner Greener N/A 

 
 
What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when? 

 
(A) Internal Consultations 

 

The Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services (FD.5811/22) 
and the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer (LD5011/22) have been consulted and any 
comments have been incorporated into the report. 

 
(B) External Consultations  

 
None 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
Implementation Date for the Decision 

 
Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting 

 
 
Contact Officer: Dave Marrin 

Telephone Number: Tel: 0151 934 4295 

Email Address: dave.marrin@sefton.gov.uk 
 

Appendices: 

 
There are no appendices to this report 

 
 

Background Papers: 
 

There are no background papers available for inspection. 

 
 

 
  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

 

1. Introduction/Background 

 

1.1 A petition has been received containing 82 signatures of residents of 48 properties 
in Ferndale Road. The petition states: 

 
“I / we confirm that I / we fully support the introduction of a Residents Only Parking 
Scheme on Ferndale Road, Waterloo.” 

 
1.2 Members are reminded that the policy for the introduction of new waiting 

restrictions (including Residents Privileged Parking Schemes) approved by the 
Cabinet Member – Locality Services, indicates the following: 

 

Waiting restrictions will not be progressed: - 
 

 To remove or displace parking by non-residents outside residential 

properties unless carried out as part of a Planning Condition and funded by 

a developer or promoted by Ward Members’ and funded by Ward budgets. 

All new schemes promoted by Ward Members will be progressed in strict 

chronological order, as quickly as remaining staff resources allow. 

 At locations where former RPP schemes have been removed following 

consultation with residents. 

 

1.3 In view of the above it is suggested that Officers consult with Ward Members 

regarding the request and then a response be made to the lead petitioner. 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Report to: Licensing and 
Regulatory 
Committee 
 

Date of Meeting: Monday 13 June 
2022 

Subject: Local Licensing: Performance Report 2021/22 
 

Report of: Head of Highways 

and Public 
Protection  

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio:  
 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

N Included in 
Forward Plan: 

N 

Exempt / 

Confidential 
Report: 

N 

 

 
Summary: 

 

To report the work carried out during 2021/22 by the Local Licensing Unit. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 

 
That Licensing and Regulatory Committee:  

 
i) Notes this report; and 
ii) Requests that similar rep
[...]
olicy) applies. A licensing policy statement will last for a 
maximum of three years, but can be reviewed and revised by an authority at any 

time. 
 
8.2 The Policy required revising during 2021 in order for it to take effect from 31 

January 2022 (when the new three year cycle commenced). 
 

8.3  Section 349 (3) of the GA05 requires that the Licensing Authority consult with the 
following on the Policy (or any subsequent revision):  

 

 The chief officer of police for the Authority's area;  

 One or more persons who appear to the Authority to represent the interests of 

persons carrying on gambling businesses in the Authority's area; and, 

 One or more persons who appear to the Authority to represent the interests of 

persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the Authority's 
functions under this Act. 

 

8.4 The consultation exercise lasted 12 weeks and ended on 5 April 2021. The 
subsequent refreshed Policy came into force on 31 January 2022. 

 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Licensing and 
Regulatory 
Committee 
 

Date of Meeting: Monday 13 June 
2022 

Subject: St Luke’s Church Road, Formby Definitive Map Modification 
Order 
 

Report of: Head of Highways 
and Public 

Protection 
 

Wards Affected: Harington; 

Portfolio: Locality Services 
 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

N Included in 
Forward Plan: 

Yes / No 
Please delete as 
appropriate and 

remove this text. 

Exempt / 
Confidential 

Report: 

N 
 

 
Summary: 
 

To report the receipt of further correspondence regarding the Definitive Map Modification 
Orders, that relate to several routes in the Ravenmeols area of Formby; to consider the 

issues raised within the latest correspondence and seek authority to make a new, 
alternative Definitive Map Modification Order as a replacement to Order No.1 2021.   
 
 
Recommendation(s): 

 

It is requested that the Committee  
 

(i) notes the receipt of additional correspondence relating to the Definitive Map 
Modification Order No.1 – 2021 and its subsequent alternative; 

 
(ii) authorises the making of new Modification Orders by the Chief Legal and 

Democratic Officer to add the following ways to the Definitive Rights of Way 

Map and Statement for the area: 
 

1. Albert Road, A-B on DC2165a – Restricted Byway, 
2.  Alexandra Road, A-B on DC2166a – Restricted Byway, 
3.  St. Luke’s Church Road, Bushby's Lane to Alexandra Road, A-B on 

DC2167a – Restricted Byway, 
4.  St. Luke’s Church Road, Alexandra Road to Range Lane, A-B on 

DC2168a – Restricted Byway, 
5.  St. Luke’s Church Road, Range Lane to Altcar Footpath 5, A-B on 
DC2171 – Public Footpath, 

6.  Cambridge Road, A-B on DC2169a – Restricted Byway, 
7.  Range Lane, A-B on DC2170a – Restricted Byway, 

8.  Two tracks connecting Albert Road to Alexandra Road, A-B on DC2126 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 

 

and DC2127 – Public Footpaths, 
9. Extension of Albert Road to Shore, A-B on DC2124 – Public Footpath. 

 
(iii) authorise the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer to give notice of the 

Authority’s decision to the applicant and the landowners; 
 

(iv) if following the making of the Orders no objections are received, give 

authority to the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer to confirm the Orders; 
 

(v) if following the making of the Orders, objections are received, submit a 
further report to the Licencing and Regulatory Committee to consider the 
objections raised; 

 
(vi) in the event of authorising the making of new Definitive Map Modification 

Orders, authorise the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer to refer the 
Definitive Map Modification Order No.1 – 2021 to the Secretary of State for 
the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, alongside the new Orders, with 

the request to not confirm the Order; 
 

(vii) reaffirm the Council’s decision to adopt a neutral stance during any 
determination of the Orders by the Secretary of State for the Environment, 
Food and 
[...]
f objections to Definitive Map Modification Order No.1 – 
2021. 
 

1.2 The Committee resolved to make new Definitive Map Modification Orders as 
effective replacements to Order No.1 – 2021, authorise the Chief Legal and 

Democratic Officer to notify the applicant and landowners of the Committees 
decision, confirm the replacement Orders if no subsequent objections were 
received, if objections were received refer the matter back to the Committee, refer 

the 2021 Order to the Secretary of State for the Environment, Food and Rural 
Affairs, alongside the new Orders and with the request to not confirm the Order 

and authorise the Council to adopt a neutral stance during any determination of 
the Orders by the Secretary of State for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs.  
 

1.3 Prior to notifying the applicant and landowners of the Committee’s decision, 
correspondence from a representative of one of the affected landowners was 

received by the Council. A copy of which is appended to this report. 
 

1.4 The letter suggested that should the Council make Orders for Byways Open to all 

Traffic, they would likely be considered fatally flawed and have no reasonable 
chance of success. The reasons given for this, were that there are possible 

procedural flaws with the original application submitted by the Formby Civic 
Society and with the Council’s interpretation of the impact the Natural 
Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 had on any unrecorded public 

rights of way for mechanically propelled vehicles. 
 

 
2. REVIEW OF CORRESPONDENCE 

 

2.1 In view of the potential impact the points raised within the letter from the 
landowner’s representative could have on any replacement Orders, it was 

considered appropriate for the Council to fully review the points raised before 
formerly notifying the applicant and landowners of the Committee’s decision at its 
meeting in January and making the replacement Orders.  

 
2.2 The letter, as shown in Appendix A, 
[...]
elled vehicles will have been 
extinguished by section 67(1) of NERCA but given that the Council has previously 
taken the view that the evidence suggests that historical vehicle rights subsisted, it 

would be appropriate in this case to record the routes as Restricted Byways, 
rather than a Byways Open to all Traffic. 

 
 
3. SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
3.1 Following the meeting of this Committee in January 2022, correspondence was 

received on behalf one of the affected landowners that raised issues relating to 
chances of any Modifications Orders being successful.  
 

3.2 On reviewing the matters raised, it is the Officers’ view that the conclusions in the 
correspondence from the landowner’s representative are valid and to continue 

with making the Modification Orders detailed in the previous Committee report and 
resolution would not be appropriate. 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



 

 

3.3 The first matter, that of whether the Civic Society’s application was duly made, 
would be overcome by the making of any Order relating to the section of St Luke’s 

Church Road between Bushby’s Lane and Alexandra Road being subsequent to 
the later Formby Parish Council application. 

 
3.4 In regards to the second matter, that of whether NERCA exemptions to the 

extinguishment of rights to use mechanically propelled vehicles, it is the Officers’ 

view that the exemptions do not apply and that the proposed Modification Orders 
should be for Restricted Byways rather than Byways Open to all Traffic.    

 
3.5 Therefore, the new Definitive Map Modification Orders should be made to add the 

following ways (as shown in Appendix C) to the definitive rights of way map and 

statement for the area: 
 

1. Albert Road, A-B on DC2165a – Restricted Byway, 
2.  Alexandra Road, A-B on DC2166a – Restricted Byway, 
3.  St. Luke’s Church Road, Bushby's Lane to Alexandra Road, A-B on 

DC2167a – Restricted Byway, 
4.  St. Luke’s Church Road, Alexandra Road to Range Lane, A-B on 

DC2168a – Restricted Byway, 
5.  St. Luke’s Church Road, Range Lane to Altcar Footpath 5, A-B on 
DC2171 – Public Footpath, 

6.  Cambridge Road, A-B on DC2169a – Restricted Byway, 
7.  Range Lane, A-B on DC2170a – Restricted Byway, 

8.  Two tracks connecting Albert Road to Alexandra Road, A-B on DC2126 
and DC2127 – Public Footpaths, 
9. Extension of Albert Road to Shore, A-B on DC2124 – Public Footpath. 

 
3.6 Following the making of the new Orders and completion of the associated 

consultation, they should be confirmed if no objections are received or referred 
back to this Committee to review the objections subsequent to any referral to the 
Secretary of State for determination if there are objections. 

 
3.7 As part of any referral to the Secretary of State, the Council must state why the 

Order has been referred, what the request is for, i.e to confirm an Order and what 
position the Council is taking. In regards to Order No.1 - 2021, the Council should 
refer it to the Secretary of State with the request that the Order is not confirmed 

and effectively abandoned as the new Orders will be in its place. 
 

3.8 If objections to the new Orders are received, the Council’s request, whether to 
confirm the Orders or not, will largely depend on the content of the objections and 
information received.  

 
3.9 The position the Council should take, when the matter is considered by the 

Secretary of State, is influenced by the role the Council has had and whether it 
fully supports the view that the Orders should be confirmed. Given that the 
Council has been the landowner for areas over which some of the claimed routes 

cross and that it played a role in the use of routes, it can be considered that there 
is a conflict in the determination of the Orders. Also, Green Sefton, the department 

of the Council that previously managed the land has objected to Order No.1 - 
2021 and for these reasons it would be considered appropriate for the Council to 
take a neutral stance at a Public Inquiry.   

Page 28

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
3.10 Irrespective of whether the new Orders are objected to or not they should be 

issued to the Secretary of State, alongside the previous Order No.1 - 2021, so that 
the appointed Inspector can consider the request to not confirm the Order. 

 
 
SEFTON M.B.C. 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Appendix A 
 

 
 

Page 30

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 
 

 

Page 32

Agenda Item 6



 

 

APPENDIX B 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

Page 34

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

Page 36

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

Page 38

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

Page 40

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

Page 42

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Report to: Licensing and 
Regulatory 
Committee 
 

Date of Meeting: Monday 13 June 
2022 

Subject: Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
 

Report of: Head of Highways 

and Public 
Protection 

 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services 
 

Is this a Key 

Decision: 
No Included in 

Forward Plan: 
No 

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report: 

No 

 

Summary: 

 

To advise members of consultation on proposed revised taxi and private hire licensing 
policy. 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 

 
(1) Note the contents of this report, and 
 

(2) Agree to the start of a consultation exercise on revised policy 
 

 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 
The Department for Transport (DfT) has produced Statutory Standards and expects the 

recommendations contained in those standards to be implemented unless there is a 
compelling local reason not to. 
 

The DfT has also made it clear that licensing authorities should consult on proposed 
changes in licensing rules that may have
[...]
mbers determined – Gambling Act 2005 
 
Background Papers: 
 

There are no background papers available for inspection. 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Members will recall that the Statement of Licensing Policy (issued under the 

Licensing Act 2003) and the Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy (issued 
under the Gambling Act 2005) both follow the recommended delegation of 
functions contained within the Guidance issued under Section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 and the Guidance issued under Section 25 of the Gambling 
Act 2005. 

 
1.2 In effect this means that where there are no relevant representations to 

applications then these matters are dealt with by Officers. This ensures that 

decisions and functions, particularly for non-contentious applications and purely 
administrative functions, are taken or carried out in a speedy, efficient and cost-

effective way. 
 
1.3 The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 requires that a 

written record of delegated decisions that would otherwise be made by a 
committee be published to the Council’s website. The publication of this report 

satisfies that requirement for the delegated decisions made in relation to the 
administration of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005. 

Page 129

Agenda Item 9



 

 

2. Numbers determined – Licensing Act 2003 

 

2.1 During the period covering 1 December 2021 to 13 May 2022 the following 
number of applications have been determined under this Act: 

 
 Applications made under Premise Licences         126 

 Applications made under Personal Licences          50  

 Notification of Temporary Event Notices         117  

 Notification of Late Temporary Event Notices          33  

 
2.2. Details of determinations made under Premise Licences are attached within  

Annex 1 to this Report. 
 
3. Numbers determined – Gambling Act 2005 
 

3.1 During the period 1 December 2021 to 13 May 2022 the following number of 

applications have been determined under t

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO  “CALL IN” 

 

1 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE ASSEMBLY HALL - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 
TRINITY ROAD,  BOOTLE, L20 7AE 

ON MONDAY 13TH JUNE, 2022 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor John Kelly (in the Chair) 
Councillors Waterfield, Bradshaw, Corcoran, 

D'Albuquerque, Hardman, Sonya Kelly, Morris, 
Thomas, Anne Thompson and Lynne Thompson 

 

 
34. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Friel, Lloyd-
Johnson and O’Brien.  

 
35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 

 
36. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2022 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 

 
37. FERNDALE ROAD, WATERLOO - RECEIPT OF PETITION  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Highways and Public 
Protection regarding the receipt of a petition from residents of Ferndale 

Road, in which they requested the introduction of Residents Privileged 
Parking on Ferndale Road, Waterloo.  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the receipt of the petition be noted; and  
(2) it be agreed that officers consult with Ward Members regarding the 

request and then a response be made to the lead petitioner.  

 
38. LOCAL LICENSING: PERFORMANCE REPORT 2021/22  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Highways and Public 
Protection which outlined the work carried out during 2021/22 by the Local 

Licensing Unit.  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 13TH JUNE, 
2022 
 

2 

(1) the report be noted; and  
(2) it be agreed that similar reports be submitted for consideration by this 

Committee on an annual basis.  
 

39. ST LUKE’S CHURCH ROAD, FORMBY DEFINITIVE MAP 

MODIFICATION ORDER  

 

The Committee received the report of the Head of Highways and Public 
Protection which reported the receipt of further correspondence regarding 
the Definitive Map Modification Orders, that related to several routes in the 

Ravenmeols area of Formby and considered the issues raised within the 
latest correspondence and sought authority to make a new, alternative 

Definitive Map Modification Order as a replacement to Order No.1 2021.  
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the receipt of additional correspondence relating to the Definitive Map 

Modification Order No.1 – 2021 and its subsequent alternative be 
noted;  

(2) the making of new Modification Orders by the Chief Legal and 

Democratic Officer be authorised to add the following ways to the 
Definitive Rights of Way Map and Statement for the area: 
 

1. Albert Road, A-B on DC2165a – Restricted Byway,  
2. Alexandra Road, A-B on DC2166a – Restricted Byway, 

3. St. Luke’s Church Road, Bushby's Lane to Alexandra Road, A-
B on DC2167a – Restricted Byway, 

4. St. Luke’s Church Road, Alexandra Road to Range Lane, A-B 

on DC2168a – Restricted Byway, 
5. St. Luke’s Church Road, Range Lane to Altcar Footpath 5, A-B 

on DC2171 – Public Footpath, 
6. Cambridge Road, A-B on DC2169a – Restricted Byway, 
7. Range Lane, A-B on DC2170a – Restricted Byway, 

8. Two tracks connecting Albert Road to Alexandra Road, A-B on 
DC2126 and DC2127 – Public Footpaths, 

9. Extension of Albert Road to Shore, A-B on DC2124 – Public 
Footpath 

10.  

(3) the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer be authorised to give notice of 
the Authority’s decision to the applicant and the landowners; 

(4) if following the making of the Orders no objections are received, the 
Chief Legal and Democratic Officer be authorised to confirm the 
Orders; 

(5) if following the making of the Orders, objections are received, a 
further report be submitted to the Licensing and Regulatory 

Committee to consider the objections raised; 
(6) in the event of authorising the making of new Definitive Map 

Modification Orders, the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer be 

authorised to refer the Definitive Map Modification Order No.1 – 2021 
to the Secretary of State for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, 

alongside the new Orders, with the request to not confirm the Order; 



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 13TH JUNE, 
2022 
 

3 

and 
(7) the Council’s decision to adopt a neutral stance during any 

determination of the Orders by the Secretary of State for the 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs be reaffirmed.  

 
40. TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Highways and Public 
Protection which advised Members of consultation on proposed revised 
taxi and private hire licensing policy.  

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the contents of the report be noted; and  
(2) the start of a consultation exercise on revised policy be agreed.  

 
41. TAXI LICENSING PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Highways and Public 
Protection which outlined the progress of the Taxi Licensing service during 

2021/22.  
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the contents of the report be noted; and  

(2) it be agreed that similar reports be submitted for consideration by this 
Committee on an annual basis.  

 
42. DETERMINATIONS MADE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 AND 

THE GAMBLING ACT 2005: PERIOD COVERING 1 DECEMBER 2021 

TO 13 MAY 2022  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Highways and Public 

Protection updating on applications made under the Licensing Act, 2003 
and the Gambling Act, 2005 which had been determined by Licensing 

Officers.  
 
The report indicated that Sefton Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

(issued under the Licensing Act 2003) and the Statement of Gambling 
Policy (issued under the Gambling Act 2005), both followed the 

recommended delegation of functions contained within the Guidance, 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Guidance 
issued under Section 25 of the Gambling Act 2005. Where there were no 

relevant representations to applications, then these matters would be dealt 
with by Officers in order to speed matters through the system. The 

Guidance also recommended that where powers had been delegated, the 
Committee would receive regular reports on decisions made by Officers in 
order to maintain an overview of the general licensing situation. 

 



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 13TH JUNE, 
2022 
 

4 

The report indicated that during the period 1 December 2021 to 13 May 
2022 the Head of Highways and Public Protection had received and 

determined the following numbers of applications: 
 
Under the Licensing Act 2003:  

 

 126 Applications made under Premise Licences 

 50 Applications made under Personal Licences 

 117 Notifications of Temporary Event Notices 

 33 Notifications of Late Temporary Event Notices 
 
Under the Gambling Act 2005:  

 

 1 Application made under Licensed Premises Gaming Permits 

 3 Notifications given for Licensed Premises Automatic Gaming  
 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the report and the fact that further update reports would be submitted 

as necessary, be noted.  
  

 
 


